503246755 04/01/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3293373

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DORIAN AVERBUCH	04/28/2011	
YURI KREININ	04/25/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUPERDIMENSION, LTD.
Street Address:	8 HAMENOFIM STREET
City:	HERZLIYA
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	46120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14492561

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(303)581-6632 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-530-2300

Email: SURGICALUS@COVIDIEN.COM

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 5920 LONGBOW DRIVE

ATTN: IP LEGAL Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80301**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-IL-00070CON2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: GIORDANA M. BELENCHIA			
SIGNATURE:	/Giordana M. BELENCHIA/ Reg. #63680		
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2015		

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignInvtosuperD#page1.tif source=AssignInvtosuperD#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035314 FRAME: 0365 503246755

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, DORIAN AVERBUCH and YURI KREININ, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Region-Growing Algorithm* filed February 1, 2011 as Application Serial No. 13/019,261 and in an International Patent Application entitled *Region-Growing Algorithm* filed February 1, 2011 as International Application No. PCT/IB2011/000243; and

WHEREAS, SUPERDIMENSION, LTD., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of Israel, having a place of business at 8 Hamenofim Street, Herzliya 46120, Israel, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 2

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at	Aertelia,	Is lack, this	2 8 day of _	April	_, 20
(Cit	y. State)				
			D	>	
		N.T.	D : A 1	•	-

Name: Dorian Averbuch Address: 28/9 Biyalik Street

> Ramat HaSharon 47261 ISRAEL

Country: ISRAEL Citizenship: ISRAEL

DATED at Aurora Ontario, this 25 day of April, 2011.

Name: Yuri Kreinin
Address: 33 Delayne Drive

Aurora, Ontario L4G 5B2

Country: CANADA
Citizenship: CANADA